

### CITY OF SOUTH PASADENA PUBLIC SAFETY COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

#### AMEDEE O. "DICK" RICHARDS, JR. COUNCIL CHAMBER 1424 MISSION STREET, SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030 TEL: (626) 403-7210 = FAX: (626) 403-7211 WWW.SOUTHPASADENACA.GOV

#### Monday, July 13, 2020 at 8:30 a.m.

### PUBLIC ADVISORY: THE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS WILL NOT BE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Pursuant to Section 3 of Executive Order N-29-20, issued by Governor Newsom on March 17, 2020, the Regular Meeting of the Public Safety Commission for July 13, 2020 will be conducted remotely and held by video conference, beginning at 8:30 a.m. The Meeting will be broadcast live on the City's local cable channel and the City's website at: http://www.spectrumstream.com/streaming/south\_pasadena\_psc/live.cfm

Please be advised that pursuant to the Executive Order, and to ensure the health and safety of the public by limiting human contact that could spread the COVID-19 virus, the Council Chambers will not be open for the meeting. Commissioners will be participating remotely and will not be physically present in the Council Chambers.

If you would like to comment on an agenda item or make a general public comment, members of the public may submit their comments in writing, for Commission consideration, by emailing them to: pscpubliccomment@southpasadenaca.gov

Public Comments must be received by 6 p.m., July 12, 2020 to ensure adequate time to compile. Public Comment portion of the email is limited to 250 words. Please make sure to indicate: 1) your name; 2) what agenda item you are submitting public comment on or if it is a general public comment; and 3) clearly state if you wish for your comment to be read.

#### South Pasadena Public Safety Commission Statement of Civility

As your appointed governing board we will treat each other, members of the public, and city employees with patience, civility and courtesy as a model of the same behavior we wish to reflect in South Pasadena for the conduct of all city business and community participation. The decisions made today will be for the benefit of the South Pasadena community and not for personal gain.

CALL TO ORDER	Chair Jeremy Ding
ROLL CALL	Commission members Grace Liu Kung, Stephanie Cao, Amin Alsarraf, Alan Ehrlich, Ed Donnelly, Scot G. Lam

#### PUBLIC COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS

The Public Safety Commission welcomes public input. Members of the public may address the Public Safety Commission by emailing: <u>pscpubliccomment@southpasadenaca.gov</u> Public Comments must be received by <u>6 p.m., July 12, 2020</u> to ensure adequate time to compile. Public Comment portion of the email is limited to 250 words. Please make sure to indicate: 1) your name; 2) what agenda item you are submitting public comment on or if it is a general public comment; and 3) clearly state if you wish for your comment to be read.

Pursuant to state law, the Public Safety Commission may not discuss or take action on issues not on the meeting agenda, except that members of the Public Safety Commission or staff may briefly respond to statements made or questions posed by persons exercising public testimony rights (Government Code Section 54954.2). Staff may be asked to follow up on such items.

#### ACTION/DISCUSSION

- 1. Minutes of the Public Safety Commission Meeting of June 8, 2020
- 2. Proposal to Change the Powers and Duties of the Public Safety Commission- Chair Jeremy Ding
- 3. An update on the joint subcommittee of the Public Safety Commission and the City Council on the "Future of Policing"- Councilmember Schneider/Comm. Scot Lam
- 4. COVID-19 Subcommittee Update & future community outreach-Chief Paul Riddle
- 5. Purchase of Police Motorcycles-Deputy Chief Brian Solinsky

#### **COMMUNICATIONS**

- 1. City Council Liaison Communications
- 2. Staff Liaison Communications
- 3. Commissioner Communications

I declare under penalty of perjury that I posted this notice of agenda on the bulletin board in the courtyard of City Hall at 1414 Mission Street, South Pasadena, <u>CA</u> and the City's website at <u>www.southpasadenaca.gov</u> on July 8, 2020 as required by law.

Date: July 8, 2020

Signalwre: **No.** Police Chief



July 13, 2020
Joe Ortiz, Chief of Police Brian Solinsky, Deputy Chief
Support the Purchase Contract with Long Beach BMW for Three Fully Outfitted BMW RT-P Police Motorcycles in the Amount of \$114,338.

#### Recommendation

It is recommended that the Commission support:

- 1. The purchase contract with Long Beach BMW in response to specification for three (3) police patrol motorcycles in the amount of \$92,657.
- 2. The purchase contract with Motorola Solutions for three digital police radios in the amount of \$21,270.
- 3. The purchase contract with Prime Graphix for the installation of police graphics in the amount of \$410.

#### **Discussion/Analysis**

The use of motorcycles is the most efficient mode of administering traffic enforcement due to the vehicle's maneuverability and ability to operate on the roadways and other terrain. Motorcycles facilitate more direct contact with the public and are a beneficial community relations tool. Three motorcycles are included in the Traffic Bureau's current motor-pool. However, two of the three motorcycles, which are Hondas, are aging significantly with one a 2009 at 115,000 miles and the other a 2011 with 68,000 miles. Industry standards and best practices suggest replacing police motorcycles between 60,000 and 100,000 miles. The motorcycle with 68,000 miles was used for training and has significant structural and frame damage, making unsafe for frontline patrol use. The age and increased mileage of these motorcycles also require increased maintenance, making their use for frontline enforcement fiscally unfeasible. Additionally, Honda police motorcycles have been discontinued and are no longer made.

The Police Department has utilized the BMW R1250 RT-P Police Motorcycle since 2017 and determined it to be the best motorcycle to meet the needs of the organization. The only other option for police motorcycles is Harley Davidsons, which have been shown to be less than optimal for city traffic enforcement. If this purchase is approved, the two oldest motorcycles would be sold at auction, while the third would serve as a spare during maintenance or used for training purposes.

Purchase of Three Police Motorcycles July 13, 2020 Page 2 of 3

The 2020 BMW R1250 RT-P operates on unleaded fuel and comes standard with a 125hp engine with low-emission output controls. The units will have high-performance anti-lock disc brakes, drilled rotors, emergency lighting, and a digital radio system. The BMW comes with a 3-year, 36,000 mile warranty. BMW's are being ridden by more than 450 agencies in the United States, including the three largest U.S. fleets operated by the California Highway Patrol, Los Angeles Police Department, and Los Angeles Sheriff's Department.

Standard features on every BMW include heated seats and handlebar grips, BMW ABS with traction control, tire pressure monitoring, electronic cruise control and a rider information display including system voltage and ambient temperature. For an improved rider experience, the BMW includes optimal air management which keeps engine heat from the rider and a standard electrically adjustable windshield.

#### **Alternatives Considered**

- 1. Upon approval of the purchase, the motorcycles will be ordered with an anticipated delivery date of 2- 6 months.
- 2. Delay the purchase of the replacement motorcycles and utilize the existing fleet.
- 3. Provide staff with an alternate direction.

### Next Steps

4. Provide recommendations to City Council.

#### Background

The South Pasadena Police Department has utilized police motorcycles to supplement traffic enforcement and patrol operations for over 50 years. In 2020, the Department implemented a full-time traffic enforcement unit consisting of three officers to assist with high volume of traffic related complaints received by both Council and staff.

With ever increasing maintenance, and purchase costs of patrol cars, the motorcycle is relevant to contemporary law enforcement. The use of police motorcycles is an industry standard and considered the best and most efficient tool for traffic enforcement. By their nature, high traffic areas can make it difficult to maneuver a patrol car. Motorcycles, however, can be more effective at these locations due to the ease with which they can be positioned and increasing safety factors. Motorcycles can also assimilate into traffic for enforcement purposes easier than conventional patrol vehicles.

#### **Fiscal Impact**

Staff recommends the purchase of the motorcycles under the LA County Sheriff Contract RFB-IS-20200851, which constitutes a cooperative purchasing agreement authorized by SPMC Section 2.99-29(19). The total price to purchase and outfit the three (3) 2020 BMW R1250 RT-P motorcycle is \$114,338. This expenditure is to be funded from the approved State COPS grant account #272-4010-4018-8520-000. State COPS grants funds are awarded annually based on population with a minimum award of \$100,000 for each recipient city. State COPS funds may only be utilized to supplement existing front line services and shall not be used to supplant any Purchase of Three Police Motorcycles July 13, 2020 Page 3 of 3

existing funding. The net offset of the two motorcycles to be sold at auction is approximately \$2,000, with a final cost of \$112,338.

#### COST BREAKDOWN PER UNIT

2020 BMW R1250RT-P Police Motorcycle (All fees/taxes included) Motorola digital police radio	\$30,885 \$7,090
Police Graphics Installed by Prime Graphix	\$136
	\$38,111

#### Public Notification of Agenda Item

The public was made aware that this item was to be considered this evening by virtue of its inclusion on the legally publicly noticed agenda, posting of the same agenda and reports on the City's website and/or notice in the *South Pasadena Review* and/or the *Pasadena Star-News*.

Attachments:

- 1. Purchase Quote from Long Beach BMW.
- 2. Quote from Motorola Solutions.
- 3. Quote from Prime Graphix.

## ATTACHMENT 1 Price Quote from Long Beach BMW

### LONG BEACH BMW MOTORCYCLES

2125 E. Spring Street • Long Beach, Callfornia 90806 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 90639 . Long Beach, California 90809-0639 562.426.1200 • 562.426.1157 Fax • www.longbeachbmwmotorcycles.com

\$80.00

\$3.50

\$30.00

\$27,920.75

\$30,885.93

\$2,931.68

City of South Pasadena

#### Quote

6/23/2020

### LA County Sheriff Contract RFB-IS-20200851

\$26,929.43
-\$542.65
-\$1,397.50
-\$25.00
\$676.47
\$480.00
\$425.00
\$400.00
\$895.00
N/C
N/C

Doc fee Sub Total Sales Tax 10.50% Tire Fee **CVR Fee** Grand Total OTD

harles Berthon

## ATTACHMENT 2 Price Quote from Motorola Solutions

Ite Warner Phone: (312) 204-9300 CUST Bit To Ship to PLE Address: Address: ADD: ARIT AND MIC, GCAI VMCER RESISTANT ENH: KATRO 25 CORR WMALTREY ADD: ARIT MICL LO PRO UNITY 450-512 ADD: ARIT MICL AND MICL FOR ARIT AND MICL AND PARX ENH: PAX MOTORCYCLE CH SFWR ENH: PAX MOTORCYCLE CABLE NO LINE SOUTH FIR CABLE NEEDED DISCOUNT POTINE ADD: WIFIFGNSS FLEXBLE CABLE ADD: WIFIFGNSS FLEXBLE CABLE ADD: WIFIFGNSS FLEXBLE CABLE ADD: TITAL SERVICE CUCT FILE EDX UNICL AND END AND ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD A	QUOTE TERMS AND CO 1. Oucles are exclusive of ell i 2. Purchaser will be responsible 3. Prices quoted are valid for th 4. Unless otherwise stated, pa <b>This quotation is</b>	1 G78	1 QA00580 1 W62 ICI System L APX Radio =	1 G996 1 GA09001AA 1 GA09007	1 G831 1 GA01517 1 G361	1 GA00312 1 G442 1 G138 1 G806 1 G51	1 G250AS 1 G851 1 G67 1 GA00509 1 G174	<u>Qty.</u> <u>Model</u> 1 M37TSS9PW1AN 1 GA05507 1 G892	PREPARED FOR: Lt. Robledo company: South Pasadena PHONE: FAX:	Customer Quote Prepared By: Joe
Phone: (312) 204-9300 CUST   Bill To Ship to PLE   Address: Address:   Bill To Address:   Bill To Address:   Bill To Address:   Control Repute More Mobile   DELETE 7/000MHZ BAND Second WATER RESISTANT   CASTRO 25 OTAR W/ MULTIKEY ASSO CONTROL HC DPRO UNITY 450-512   ANT MICL LO PRO UNITY 450-512 Second Marker   ANT MICL LO PRO UNITY 450-512 Second Marker   ANT MICL LO PRO UNITY 450-512 Second Marker   ANT SUB LOWPRO MCYCLE CH SFWR Second Marker   ASTO DIGITAL CAI OP APX Second Marker   Sover THE ARP PROVISIONING Second Marker   P25 TRUNKING SOFTWARE Second Marker   SOVER THE ARP PROVISIONING Second Marker   WIFUGNSS FLEXBILE CABLE Guote Page   Second Marker Guote Page   Second Marker Guote	<u>NDITIONS :</u> stallation and programming charges(unless express e for shipping costs, which will be added to the invoid intry(30) days from the date of this quote. ment will be due within thirty days after invoice. provided to you for information p	AD	AD AD NO Sers Discount Promotion - Expiers 37% Discount		AD				dena	Customer Quote Prepared By: Joe Warner
Cuote #: APX CUSTOMER #: Address: Ing Unit Price Dise \$4,770.00 \$4,770.00 \$44,00.00 \$44,00.00 \$4,55	sly stated) and all applicable taxes. ice. purposes only and is not intended to be an offe	D: 3Y ESSENTIAL SERVICE	D: TOMA DENCLS NEEDED December 11, 2020	IH: OVER THE AIR PROVISIONING D: WIFI CAPABILITY JT OF THE BOX WI-FI PROVISIONING	D: 15W SPEAKER 0 J600 ADAPTER CABLE NEEDED 1H: P25 TRUNKING SOFTWARE	D: ANT MICE 1/4 WAVE WHIP 150.6-162 D: APX 05 CONTROL HEAD D: APX MOTORCYCLE CH SFWR IH: ASTO DIGITAL CAI OP APX IH: SMARTZONE OPERATION	D: AS/DES-XL/DES-OFB ENCRYPTION D: REMOTE MOUNT MOTORCYCLE D: ANT MTCL LO PRO UNITY 450-512 D: ANT 3DB LOWPRO MCYC 762-870	Equipment Details and Prici escription X8500 ALL BAND MP MOBILE L: DELETE 7/800MHZ BAND IH: HAND MIC,GCAI WATER RESISTANT	Bill To Address:	Phone: (312) 204-9300
	or a binding proposal.	SUBTOTAL TAXES \$168.00 QUOTE PAGE TOTAL	\$450.00 \$0.00	\$100.00 \$300.00	\$60.00 \$0.00	\$432.00 \$432.00 \$515.00 \$1,500.00	\$799.00 \$400.00 \$43.00 \$43.00	\$	Ship to PLEASE PROVIDE Address:	Quote #: APX 8500 - PD Single Band CUSTOMER #:

## **ATTACHMENT 3** Price Quote from Prime Graphix

Prime Graphix Inc.

120 S. Leaf Ave West Covina, Ca 91791 626-893-8933

# Estimate

Date	Estimate #			
5/21/2020	561			

#### Name / Address

SOUTH PASADENA POLICE DEPARTMENT 1422 MISSION ST. SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030 626-403-7297

Description	Qty	Rate	Total
Description FULL DECAL FOR SOUTH PASADENA MOTORCYCLE UNIT PRINTED ON REFLECTIVE MATERIAL	Qty 3	Kate 125.00	1 otal 375.00T
Prime Graphix Inc. is not responsible for any necessary permits, costs requirements. Customer assumes all risks and liabilities resulting fror "signage" performed by Prime Graphix Inc. Prime Graphix Inc. will r	n installation of	Subtotal	\$375.00
or damage (including indirect, special, icidental, or consequential dat or indirectly by such installation.	Sales Tax (9.5%) \$35.63		
	Total	\$410.63	